unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes to
those financial statements that are included elsewhere in this Offer to
Purchase.

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 29, 2002
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED
   (ASSUMING NO   AS ADJUSTED
   REPURCHASES OF 6.80%   (ASSUMING REPURCHASE
   NOTES OR ZERO   OF ALL 6.80% NOTES
   COUPON CONVERTIBLE   AND ZERO COUPON
   ACTUAL   DEBENTURES)   CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES)
   ----------   --------------------   -----------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2).....  $   97,549   $  467,062(3)   $   26,236
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Total debt:
  364-day revolving credit facility.....   --   --   --
  Five-year revolving credit facility.....   73,000   --   --
  New senior credit facility -- term
   loan(1)(2).....   230,000   345,000
  New senior credit facility -- revolving
   credit(4).....   --   --
  6.80% notes(2).....   115,000   115,000   --
  Zero coupon convertible debentures(1).....   403,751   403,751   --
  New senior subordinated notes(1).....   225,000   225,000
  Other debt(5).....   259   259   259
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total debt.....   592,010   974,010   570,259
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock -- $1 par value,
   authorized 1,000,000 shares; none
   issued or outstanding.....   --   --   --
  Common Stock -- $1 par value, authorized
   300,000,000 shares; issued 145,101,000

Edgar Filing: PERKINELMER INC - Form SC TO-I/A

3

   shares at September 29, 2002.....   145,101   145,101   145,101
  Capital in excess of par value.....   644,188   644,188   644,188
  Retained earnings(6).....   666,255   665,676   661,635
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (45,023)   (45,023)   (45,023)
  Cost of shares held in
   treasury -- 19,798,000 shares at
   September 29, 2002.....   (197,584)   (197,584)   (197,584)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   1,212,937   1,212,358   1,208,317
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total capitalization.....  $1,804,947   $2,186,368   $1,778,576
   ==========   ==========   ==========

   footnotes on the following page

---------------

(1) The completion of all or any portion of the Offer is not a condition to the
   closing of the new senior subordinated notes offering or any of the other
   refinancing transactions. The lenders participating in our new senior credit
   facilities will require that we place in escrow, upon completion of the new
   senior subordinated notes offering, all of the net proceeds of the new
   senior subordinated notes offering and a portion of our borrowings under the